Development of an improved model
watershed scale master wetland mitigation
strategy for restoration, protection and public
projects for local governments.

Demonstrate the effectiveness of local government scale mitigation
planning coordinated with future public works projects in achieving the
goals of wetland and water quality protection, watershed restoration, and
completion of necessary public infrastructure projects.



Project Goals

* Develop an improved model local government watershed scale
wetland mitigation strategy for wetland restoration, wetland
protection, and water quality improvement and public project

mitigation at the local government scale that is transferable to other
Florida counties.

* Depending upon the parameters in other States this will likely be

transferrable to other local governments in other States that have a
governance system similar to the Florida's.



Lee County Master Mitigation Plan
(Environmantal Guality Investmant and Growth Mitigation Stramegic Flan)

May 16, 2007




Total Pre-
constcrjttx?:tior:Total Total Post-
Project . construction TEV Net TEV gain NET TEV gain/acre
Ecosystem Services Ser year

Value (TEV) per year

Ten-Mile Filter
Marsh Canal S111,674.38 S467,647.38 $355,973.00 $12,921.82.

Estero Marsh

S141,653.86 $23,405,013.17 $23,263,359.30 $95,353.36
Preserve

Briarcliff Canal Filter $12,921.82.

Marsh $60,806.70 $254,634.00 $193,827.30

Totals $314,134.94 $24,127,294.55 $23,813,159.30
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3 Oaks Pkwy Ext

Alico Green Meadows
Ben Hill to Alico
Burnt Store Rd
Corkscrew Rd

Diplomat Pkwy

E Terry St/Bonita Grande
Hanson Ext

Logan Ext

Luckett Ext

NE 24th Ave Ext
Seaboard St

SR 82

State Road 82

Total

4

4
2
4
4
4

=S

A OO N N OB NS

Length in

wetlands (ft

2,650.29
14,280.90
5,565.65
1,078.83
5,520.14
54.53

5,246.39

83.52
8.13
3,189.72
1,124.64
540.01
561.49
2,999.76

Size of Lane (ft

68
68
44
68
68
68

68

68
44
68
44
44
92
92

180,219.84
971,101.42
244,888.44
73,360.19
375,369.28
3,707.89

356,754.52

5,679.62
357.73
216,901.04
49,484.28
23,760.46
51,656.90
275,977.85

Acres of Impact
4.14

22.29
5.62
1.68
8.62
0.09

8.19

0.13
0.01
4.98
1.14
0.55
1.19
6.34

64.95
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3 Oaks Pkwy Ext
Alico Green Meadows

Ben Hill to Alico

Burnt Store Rd

Corkscrew Rd

Diplomat Pkwy

E Terry St/Bonita Grande
Hanson Ext
Logan Ext

Luckett Ext

NE 24th Ave Ext

Seaboard St

SR 82 West

State Road 82 East

0.01

4.98

1.14

0.55

1.19

6.34

49
41

16E

41
38

38

Six-Mile Cypress
Six-Mile Cypress

Six-Mile Cypress

Yucca Pen Creek, Durden
Creek, Greenwell Branch,
and Longview Run

Estero Road

Yellow Fever Creek

Imperial River

Ten-Mile Canal
Imperial River

Billy's Creek

Yellow Fever Creek
Billy's Creek
Hickey Creek

Hickey Creek, Bedman Creek



Watershed Names Potential C2020 Projects Other Mitigation Options

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 109, 169, 255, . o .
Bedman Creek Installation of wildlife undercrossing at Bedman Creek at SR 82.
381,382, and 549.
Billv's Creek Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 341-2, 351, 353,
K 443, 538. Restoration work on existing owned parcel 388.

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 100, 112, 114,
Estero River 135, 221, 242, 246, and 496. Restoration work on existing owned parcels 62, 90, 74, 200, 249, 474-2 and Restoration and acquisition projects in the northern CREW
the recently acquired Edison Farms property.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 23, 80, 130, 150, . . i . , .
. . e Installation of wildlife undercrossing at Hickey's Creek and SR82. Expansion of the
Hickey Creek 177, 266,408, 273, 418, 484, 490, 518. Restoration work on existing owned parcel 57, 101, 127, 163-3, . , .
B SR i BT FWC Hickey's Creek Mitigation Park
b ,an .

Increased filter marsh locations on Billy's Creek. Source removal of the causes of
bacteriological contamination.

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 15, 179, 232, 296, Implementation of parts of the City of Bonita Springs Flood Reduction and
Imperial River 327,427,433,436,437, 446,467, 482,492,502, 513, 215-2, 524, 541, and 542. Restoration work on Watershed Restoration Plan. Restoration and acquisition projects in the southern
existing owned parcels 119, 249, 419, 428, and 465. CREW

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 237, 244-2, 254-3,
Six-Mile Cypress 267,396, 432, 485, and 501. Restoration work on existing owned parcels 69, 216, 239, 298, 348, 352, Restoration projects in Filter marches in major drainage ways.
360, 390. 410, 422, and 439.

. Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 364-2. 395, 398, . L . .
Ten-Mile Canal and 505 Restoration and acquisition projects in the Estero Bay State Park.

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 138, 180 and 198.  Restoration work in the Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods- Yucca-Panes, Babcock -
Restoration work on existing owned parcels 134, 156, and 194. Webb WMA hydrologic Restoration.

Yellow Fever Creek

Yucca Pen Creek, Durden Creek, Greenwell Branch, and Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on nominated parcels 87, 86, 94, 91,97, Restoration projects in the FWC Yucca Pens Project; restoration work and exotic
Longview Run 98, 405, and 539. Restoration work on existing owned parcels 58, 75,95, 102, 107 and 281 removal on the Charlotte Harbor State Park.



3 Oaks Pkwy Ext 4.14
- Alico Green Meadows 22.29
- Ben Hill to Alico 5.62
- Burnt Store Rd 1.68
- Corkscrew Rd 8.62
_ Diplomat Pkwy 0.09
E Terry St/Bonita Grande 8.19
— Hanson Ext 0.13
- Logan Ext 0.01
Luckett Ext 4.98
NE 24th Ave Ext 1.14
Seaboard St 0.55
SR 82 West 1.19
State Road 82 East 6.34

46A

46A

46A

1,2,3,4

47A

16E

49

46C

49

a1

16E

41

38

38

Six-Mile Cypress

Six-Mile Cypress

Six-Mile Cypress

Yucca Pen Creek, Durden Creek,
Greenwell Branch, and Longview
Run

Estero River

Yellow Fever Creek

Imperial River

Ten-Mile Canal

Imperial River

Billy's Creek

Yellow Fever Creek

Billy's Creek

Hickey Creek

Hickey Creek, Bedman Creek

[ b |  loation | Acres of Impact Watershed (s Watershed Names Potential C2020 Projects Other Mitigation Options

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 237, 244-2, 254-3, 267, 396, 432, 485, and 501.
Restoration work on existing owned parcels 69, 216, 239, 298, 348, 352,
360, 390. 410, 422, and 439.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 237, 244-2, 254-3, 267, 396, 432, 485, and 501.
Restoration work on existing owned parcels 69, 216, 239, 298, 348, 352,
360, 390. 410, 422, and 439.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 237, 244-2, 254-3, 267, 396, 432, 485, and 501.
Restoration work on existing owned parcels 69, 216, 239, 298, 348, 352,
360, 390. 410, 422, and 439.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 87, 86, 94, 91, 97, 98, 405, and 539. Restoration work
on existing owned parcels 58, 75,95, 102, 107 and 281
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 100, 112, 114, 135, 221, 242, 246, and 496.
Restoration work on existing owned parcels 62, 90, 74, 200, 249, 474-2
and the recently acquired Edison Farms property.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 138, 180 and 198. Restoration work on existing
owned parcels 134, 156, and 194.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 15, 179, 232, 296, 327, 427, 433, 436, 437, 446, 467,
482,492,502, 513, 215-2, 524, 541, and 542. Restoration work on
existing owned parcels 119, 249, 419, 428, and 465.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 364-2. 395, 398, and 505.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 15, 179, 232, 296, 327,427, 433, 436, 437, 446, 467,
482,492,502, 513, 215-2, 524, 541, and 542. Restoration work on
existing owned parcels 119, 249, 419, 428, and 465.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 341-2, 351, 353, 443, 538. Restoration work on
existing owned parcel 388.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 138, 180 and 198. Restoration work on existing
owned parcels 134, 156, and 194.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 341-2, 351, 353, 443, 538. Restoration work on
existing owned parcel 388.
Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 23, 80, 130, 150, 177, 266,408, 273, 418, 484, 490,
518. Restoration work on existing owned parcel 57, 101, 127, 163-3,
195, 325, and 357.

Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal of exotics on
nominated parcels 23, 80, 130, 150, 177, 266,408, 273, 418, 484, 490,
518. Restoration work on existing owned parcel 57, 101, 127, 163-3,
195, 325, and 357. Acquisition and restoration of hydrology and removal
of exotics on nominated parcels 109, 169, 255, 381,382, and 549.

Restoration projects in Filter marches in major
drainage ways.

Restoration projects in Filter marches in major
drainage ways.

Restoration projects in Filter marches in major
drainage ways.

Restoration projects in the FWC Yucca Pens Project;
restoration work and exotic removal on the
Charlotte Harbor State Park.

Restoration and acquisition projects in the northern
CREW

Restoration work in the Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods-
Yucca-Panes, Babcock - Webb WMA hydrologic
Restoration.

Implementation of parts of the City of Bonita Springs
Flood Reduction and Watershed Restoration Plan.
Restoration and acquisition projects in the southern
CREW

Restoration and acquisition projects in the Estero
Bay State Park.

Implementation of parts of the City of Bonita Springs
Flood Reduction and Watershed Restoration Plan.
Restoration and acquisition projects in the southern
CREW

Increased filter marsh locations on Billy's Creek.
Source removal of the causes of bacteriological
contamination.

Restoration work in the Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods-
Yucca-Panes, Babcock - Webb WMA hydrologic
Restoration.

Increased filter marsh locations on Billy's Creek.
Source removal of the causes of bacteriological
contamination.

Installation of wildlife undercrossing at Hickey's
Creek and SR82. Expansion of the FWC Hickey's
Creek Mitigation Park

Installation of wildlife undercrossing at Hickey's
Creek and SR82. Expansion of the FWC Hickey's
Creek Mitigation Park. Installation of wildlife
undercrossing at Bedman Creek at SR 82.
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Step 7: Establish a Standing Coordination Team for the
Mitigation Plan Implementation and Updating (including site
review)
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